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ADDENDUM #3 – APRIL 15, 2025

RE: CITY OF COQUILLE URA
N. Adams Street Improvements Phase 1: 
Underground Improvements
Project #23.81

FROM: HGE ARCHITECTS, Inc.
333 South 4th Street
Coos Bay, Oregon 97420  
541-269-1166

TO: Prospective Bidders

This Addendum forms a part of the Contract Documents and modifies the original 
Documents dated February 2025, as noted below. Acknowledge receipt of this 
Addendum in the space provided on the Bid Form. Failure to do so may subject Bidder 
to disqualification.

This Addendum consists of ONE (1) page(s) together with the following attachments:
• REVISED Sheet SL-2 Street Lighting
• Sheet SL-6 Street Lighting
• Sheet SL-7 Street Lighting
• Planholders List, dated 4/15/25 (For Information Only)

CHANGES TO PROJECT MANUAL: None.

CHANGES TO DRAWINGS: 
1. Sheet SL-2 Street Lighting: REPLACE sheet with attached revised sheet. 

a. Revision Summary: REVISED to show location of Street Light Service Cabinet 
at Coquille Public Library. Changes include the addition of the base mounted 
service cabinet and photo electronic control relay on cabinet, one additional 
junction box, conduit, and wiring.

2. Sheet SL-6 Street Lighting, Controller Cabinet and Service Cabinet Details: ADD 
attached sheet.

3. Sheet SL-7 Street Lighting, Service Cabinet Wiring Details: ADD attached sheet.

SUBSTITUTION APPROVALS: None.

END OF ADDENDUM #3



PLANHOLDERS LIST

Project Number and Name: 23.81 City of Coquille URA North Adams Streetscape Improvements Phase 1 Underground Improvements

Bid Opening Time and Date:  Tuesday, April 22, 2025

Bid Opening Location: See Advertisement for Bid
Deposit Amount: Architect's Estimate: $

Company Name Category Contact Person Email Phone

OWNER
City of Coquille

O
w

ne
r Forrest Neuerburg

Mark Denning

fneuerburg@cityofcoquille.org

mdenning@cityofcoquille.org

DESIGN TEAM
HGE ARCHITECTS, Inc.

Ar
ch

ite
ct

/ P
ro

je
ct

M
an

ag
er Stephanie Martell smartell@hge1.com 541.269.1166

Civil West

Ci
vi

l

Sean Lloyd slloyd@civilwest.net 541.982.4083

Sandow Engineering

Tr
af

fic Kelly Sandow kellysandow@sandowengineering.com 541.513.3376

CONTRACTORS
Kyle Electric Dan Sartor dan@kyleelectric.com 541.756.2723

Johnson Rock Products Kortney Johnson kortney@johnsonrockproducts.com 541.269.2000

Knife River Materials Jake Sweet jake.sweet@kniferiver.com 541.269.1915

Whitaker Construction Fred Peragallo fred.peragallo@whitcon.com 541.294.5286

PLAN EXCHANGES (Exch)
DJC Plan Center

Ex
ch Plan Room plancenter@DJCOregon.com 503-274-0624

Seattle DJC

Ex
ch plans@djc.com 206-622-8272

Builders Exchange of
Washington, Inc. Ex

ch Production Dept. production@bxwa.com 425-258-1303

Eugene Builders Exchange

Ex
ch Jeremy Moritz info@ebe.org 541-484-5331

Plan Center Northwest

Ex
ch Brie Kidwell brie@plancenternw.com 503-650-0148

Salem Contractors Exchange

Ex
ch Lori Klopfenstein lori@sceonline.org 503-362-7957

Premier Builders Exchange

Ex
ch Kendra Connelly
Chyna Kennedy

admin@plansonfile.com 541.389.0123

Medford Builders Exchange

Ex
ch Tim O'Sullivan planroom@medfordbuilders.com 541.773.5327

Dodge Data & Analytics

Ex
ch Adam Bouman projectdata@construction.com 800-768-5594

Tri-City Construction Council

Ex
ch Kailey Casey bidinfo@tcplancenter.com 509.582.7424

Spokane Regional Plan Center

Ex
ch Robyn Stevens robyns@plancenter.net 509.328.9600

Construction Connect

Ex
ch Amanda Beyer Content@constructconnect.com 513.458.5837
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STREET LIGHT LOCATION

Light Number Description Station
Offset

(Centerline of Adams)
PT-6 VI-A-1-F/12' 15+55 31.5
LP-8 VI-A7-G1-APM90-F/20' 16+29 31.3
LP-9 VI-A7-G1-APM90-F/20' 16+39 41.0
PT-7 VI-A-1-F/12' 15+52 31.5
LP-10 VI-A7-G1-APM90-F/20' 16+27 32.3
LP-11 VI-A7-G1-APM90-F/20' 16+38 44.8
LP-12 VI-A7-G1-APM90-F/20' 17+03 42.4
LP-13 VI-A7-G1-APM90-F/20' 17+20 32.3
PT-8 VI-A-1-F/12' 17+93 31.5
PT-9 VI-A-1-F/12' 18+68 31.5

PT-10 VI-A-1-F/12' 19+57 32.8
LP-14 VI-A7-G1-APM90-F/20' 20+04 31.5
PT-11 VI-A-1-F/12' 20+17 103.0
LP-15 VI-A7-G1-APM90-F/20' 20+17 43.6

L  E  G  E  N  D

Furnish and Install VISCO cast iron and steel light pole VI-A7-G1-APM90-F/20'
see detail on Sheet SL-3. Furnish and install Acorn Fixture
Luminaire at 40W, 3000K, and 480v with a Type V distribution.
Poles to be placed on concrete Fixed Base Pole foundations. See TM631on Sheet SL-4

LP
N

Furnish and Install VISCO cast iron and steel light pole VI-A-1-F/12'
see detail on Sheet SL-3. Furnish and install LED Post-Top Acorn Fixture
Luminaire at 40W, 3000K, and 480v with a Type V distribution.
Poles to be placed on concrete Fixed Base Pole foundations. See TM631 on Sheet SL-4.

PT
N

JB
1

Furnish and Install Type 1  (12"x18"x12") precast polymer concrete junction
box marked "Street Lights". Conform to ODOT Standard Drawings TM472 on Sheet SL-5.

Furnish and install size (S) inch rigid electrical conduit.S

G Furnish and install (N=number) No. (G=AWG wire size) type XHHW wires.N
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STREET_LIGHTING

SL-2

JB
1

1-1/2"

82

BMCL

Connection to power source as per
Pacific Power specifications PE

BMCL

PE

Install base mounted service cabinet as per Pacific Power specifications.
(See TM 482 and TM485 for details)

Install photo electronic control relay on cabinet.
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